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Notice to Reader 
 

The management of The Second Cup Ltd. (“Second Cup” or the “Company”) is responsible for the 

preparation of the accompanying condensed interim financial statements. The condensed interim 

financial statements have been prepared in accordance with International Financial Reporting Standards 

and are considered by management to present fairly the financial position, financial performance and 

cash flows of Second Cup. 

 

These condensed interim financial statements have not been reviewed by an auditor. These condensed 

interim financial statements are unaudited and include all adjustments, consisting of normal and recurring 

items that management considers necessary for a fair presentation of the financial position, financial 

performance and cash flows.  

 

 

 

(Signed) 

 

Garry Macdonald 

President and Chief Executive Officer, The Second Cup Ltd. 

 

 

(Signed) 

 

Ba Linh Le 

Chief Financial Officer, The Second Cup Ltd. 

 

 

November 2, 2018
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Contingencies, commitments and guarantees (note 12)  

See accompanying notes to the unaudited condensed interim financial statements. 

Approved by the Directors on November 2, 2018         

Michael Bregman, Director            Melinda Lee, Director  

   

September 29, 2018 

 

December 30, 2017 
ASSETS     
     
Current assets     
Cash and cash equivalents $ 14,089 $ 4,573 
Restricted cash (note 10)  1,071  1,359 
Trade and other receivables   2,061  3,716 
Notes and leases receivable   28  64 
Inventories   474  205 
Income tax recoverable  186  - 
Prepaid expenses and other assets   129  205 
  18,038  10,122 
     
Non-current assets     
Notes and leases receivable   35  74 
Investments in equity securities (note 11)  2,825  - 
Property and equipment   2,277  2,132 
Intangible assets   32,097  32,372 
     
Total assets $ 55,272 $ 44,700 

     
LIABILITIES     
     
Current liabilities     
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities  $ 4,100 $ 3,974 
Provisions  683  934 
Other liabilities   125  459 
Gift card liability  2,830  3,432 
Deposits from franchisees  253  979 
Deferred revenue (note 3 and note 11)  2,385  - 
Income tax payable  -  91 
  10,376   9,869 
     
Non-current liabilities     
Provisions   175  230 
Other liabilities   152  179 
Deferred revenue (note 3 and note 11)  2,417  - 
Deferred income taxes  5,545  6,160 
   

 
  

Total liabilities  18,665  16,438 
     
SHAREHOLDERS’ EQUITY  36,607  28,262 
     
Total liabilities and shareholders’ equity $ 55,272 $ 44,700 
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  13 weeks ended  39 weeks ended 

  September 29, 

2018 

 September 30, 

2017 

 September 29, 

2018 

 September 30, 

2017 

         

Revenue (note 5)         
Company-owned cafés and product 

sales 
 

$ 

 

2,186 

 

$ 

 

1,692 

 

$ 

 

5,444 

 

$ 

 

6,849 

Franchise revenue  3,751  3,647  11,017  10,702 

  5,937  5,339  16,461  17,551 
         
Operating costs and expenses 

(note 6) 
        

Company-owned cafés and cost of 
product sales 

  

2,552 

  

1,902 

  

6,174 

  

7,531 

Franchise  1,380  1,131  4,767  4,023 

General and administrative  1,147  1,504  3,948  4,803 

Loss (gain) on disposal of assets  -  (3)  3  99 

Depreciation and amortization  338  369  1,011  1,112 

  5,417  4,903  15,903  17,568 

         

Income (loss) from operations  520  436  558  (17) 

         
Other income (note 11)  436  -  819  - 

Gain on fair value of investments in 
equity securities (note 11) 

  

20 

  

- 

  

170 

  

- 
Interest and financing income (costs) 

(note 7) 
  

61 

  

(3,394) 

  

102 

  

(3,902) 
         
Income (loss) before income 

taxes  
  

1,037 

  

(2,958) 

  

1,649 

  

(3,919) 
         
Income taxes  271  4  444  (167) 
         
Net income (loss) and 

comprehensive income 
(loss) for the period $ 

 

 

766 $ 

 

 

(2,962) 

 

 

$ 

 

 

1,205 

 

 

$ 

 

 

(3,752) 

         
Basic and diluted earnings 

(loss) per share (note 8) $ 

 

0.04 $ (0.19) 

 

$ 

 

0.06 

 

$ 

 

(0.28) 

 

See accompanying notes to the unaudited condensed interim financial statements. 
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See accompanying notes to the unaudited condensed interim financial statements. 

 

  Share 
capital   

 Warrants  Contributed 
surplus 

 Retained 
earnings 
(deficit) 

 Total 

Balance – December 31, 
2016 

 

$ 

 

8,652 

  

$ 

 

271 

 

$ 

 

61,789 

 

$ 

 

(47,436) 

 

$ 

 

23,276 

           
Net loss for the period  -  -  -  (3,752)  (3,752) 

 
Stock option plan expense 

  

- 

  

- 

  

(45) 

  

- 

  

(45) 
           

Warrants (note 7)  -  (106)  -  -  (106) 
           
Shares issued (note 7)  10,619  -  -  -  10,619 

           
Balance – September 30, 

2017 
 

$ 

 

19,271 

 

$ 

 

165 

 

$ 

 

61,744 

 

$ 

 

(51,188) 

 

$ 

 

29,992 

 
 
 

          

Balance – December 30 
2017  

 

$ 

 

19,271 

 

$ 

 

165 

 

$ 

 

61,747 

 

$ 

 

(52,921) 

 

$ 

 

28,262 

           
Adoption of new accounting 

policy – net of tax  
(note 3) 

  

 

- 

  

 

- 

  

 

- 

  

 

(2,286) 

  

 

(2,286) 
           

Net income for the period  -  -  -  1,205  1,205 
           

Stock option plan recovery  -  -  20  -  20 
           

Shares issued (note 8)  9,406  -  -  -  9,406 
           

Balance – September 29, 
2018 

 

$ 

 
28,677 

 
$ 

 
165 

 
$ 

 
61,767 

 

$ 

 

(54,002) 

 

$ 

 

36,607 
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  13 weeks ended  39 weeks ended 

  September 29, 

2018 

 September 30, 

2017 

 September 29, 

2018 

 September 30, 

2017 

CASH PROVIDED BY (USED IN)         
         
Operating activities         
Net income (loss) for the period $ 766 $ (2,962) $ 1,205 $ (3,752) 
Items not involving cash         

Depreciation of property and equipment   212  243  635  774 
Amortization of intangible assets  126  114  376  338 
Share-based compensation expense  63  (4)  203  (45) 
Deferred income taxes   287  (108)  432  (366) 
Loss (gain) on disposal of capital related 

items  
  

- 
  

(4) 
  

3 
  

99 
Other income  (436)  -  (819)  - 
Gain on fair value of investments in equity 

securities 
  

(20) 
  

- 
  

(170) 
  

- 
Bad debt expense for notes and leases 

receivable 
  

5 
  

- 
  

32 
  

- 
Fair value difference on shares issued and 

other costs (note 7) 
  

- 
  

3,290 
  

- 
  

3,290 
Changes in non-cash working capital and 

other (note 9) 
  

(78) 
  

(54) 
  

(738) 
  

(59) 
         
Cash provided by operating activities  925  515  1,159  279 
         
Investing activities         
Proceeds from disposal of capital related items   134  59  147  384 
Cash payments for capital expenditures (note 9)  (696)  (74)  (930)  (200) 
Cash payments for intangible assets (note 9)  (101)  (31)  (101)  (184) 
Notes receivable repayment  18  26  48  154 
         
Cash provided by (used in) investing activities  (645)  (20)  (836)  154 
         
Financing activities         
Proceeds from issuance of shares (note 8)  -  -  10,000  - 
Transaction costs (note 8)  (8)  (141)  (807)  (173) 
         
Cash provided by (used in) financing activities  (8)  (141)  9,193  (173) 
         
Increase in cash and cash equivalents 

during the period 
 

272 
 

354 
  

9,516 
  

260 
         
Cash and cash equivalents – Beginning of 

period 
 

13,817 
 

2,910 
  

4,573 
 
 

 
3,004 

         
Cash and cash equivalents – End of 

period 
 

$ 14,089 
 

$ 3,264 
 
$ 

 
14,089 

 
$ 

 
3,264 

 

See accompanying notes to the unaudited condensed interim financial statements. 

Supplemental cash flow information is provided in note 9.
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1. Organization and nature of business 

The Second Cup Ltd. (the “Company” or “Second Cup”) is a Canadian specialty coffee retailer with 270 cafés 

operating under the trade name, Second Cup™, in Canada, of which 24 are Company-operated and the balance 

are operated by franchisees.  

 

Second Cup owns the trademarks, trade names, operating procedures and systems and other intellectual property 

used in connection with the operation of Second Cup cafés in Canada.  

 

Second Cup was incorporated under the Business Corporations Act (Ontario) in 2011 and is domiciled in Canada. 

The address of its registered office is 6303 Airport Road, 2nd Floor, Mississauga, Ontario, L4V 1R8. The 

Company hereinafter refers to its head office activities as “Coffee Central”. The Company’s website is 

www.secondcup.com. The common shares of the Company are listed on the Toronto Stock Exchange under the 

symbol “SCU”.  
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2. Summary of significant accounting policies 

a.  Basis of preparation 

These unaudited condensed interim financial statements for the 13 and 39 weeks ended September 29, 2018 and 

September 30, 2017 have been prepared in accordance with International Financial Reporting Standards 

(“IFRS”), as applicable to condensed interim financial reports including International Accounting Standard (IAS) 

34, Interim Financial Reporting (“IAS 34”), and should be read in conjunction with the Company’s audited annual 

financial statements for the year ended December 30, 2017, which have been prepared in accordance with IFRS, 

as issued by the International Accounting Standards Board (“IASB”).  

 

The accounting policies applied in these unaudited condensed interim financial statements are consistent with 

those of the previous financial year, except for the adoption of the new accounting policies as described in note 

3. The accounting policies are based on IFRS issued and outstanding as at November 2, 2018, the date the Board 

of Directors approved the unaudited condensed interim financial statements. 

 

Second Cup’s fiscal year is such that each quarter will consist of 13 weeks and will end on the Saturday closest 

to the calendar quarter end. The fiscal year is made up of 52 or 53-week periods ending on the last Saturday of 

December. Fiscal 2018 is a 52-week period (2017 – 52-week period). 

 

b. Segmented information and reporting 

 

Operating segments are reported in a manner consistent with the internal reporting provided to the Chief 

Executive Officer. The Company substantially operates and is managed as one reportable segment. Operating 

revenues are comprised of royalties, the sale of goods from Company-operated cafés, the sale of goods through 

retail and other ancillary channels and other service fees. 

 

3. Changes in accounting policies 

Except as described below, the accounting policies adopted in the preparation of these unaudited condensed 

interim financial statements are consistent with those followed in the preparation of the Company’s audited 

financial statements for the year ended December 30, 2017. 

 

In May, 2014, the IASB issued IFRS 15, Revenue from Contracts with Customers (“IFRS 15”) a new 

comprehensive model for entities to use accounting for revenue arising from contracts with customers. On 

December 31, 2017, (“Transition Date”) the Company applied IFRS 15 using the modified retrospective 

transition method. The financial statements reflect the application of IFRS 15 beginning in 2018, while the 

financial statements for previous periods were prepared under the guidance of the previous standard. The details 

and quantitative impact of the changes are disclosed below. 
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Franchise revenue consists of royalties, as well as initial and renewal of franchise fees, and other fees. Our 

performance obligations under franchise agreements include a franchise licence as well as pre-opening services 

including training. These obligations are highly interrelated and, as required under the new guidance, the 

Company defers the initial franchise and licensing fees and recognizes revenue over the term of the related 

agreement. Previously, the Company recognized initial franchise fees when all material obligations and services 

had been performed, which generally occurred when the franchised café opened. On the Transition Date, the 

Company recognized an increase of $3,118 to deferred revenue, a decrease to deferred income taxes of $832 and 

a decrease to the retained earnings (deficit) of $2,286. For the 13 and 39 weeks ended September 29, 2018, an 

increase of $138 and an increase of $183, respectively, in franchise revenue was recognized compared to the 

previous standards.  

 

After completing the analysis on the Co-op Fund under the guidance of IFRS 15, the Company continues to report 

the Co-op Fund on a net basis in our unaudited condensed interim statements of financial position.   

 

Under IFRS 15, the Company recognizes the estimated breakage income on gift cards as they are utilized.  

Previously, the Company recognized the estimated breakage income on a pro rata basis based on the historical 

gift card redemption patterns. The application of IFRS 15 to the estimated breakage income on gift cards had no 

impact to the opening retained earnings (deficit) and to the 13 and 39 weeks ended September 29, 2018. 

 

IFRS 9, Financial Instruments (“IFRS 9”) replaced the incurred loss model under IAS 39 with a model on 

expected credit losses. Under the new standard, expected credit losses are recorded. The application of IFRS 9 

had no impact to the opening retained earnings (deficit) and to the 13 and 39 weeks ended September 29, 2018. 

 

Recent accounting pronouncements not yet effective 

IFRS 16, Leases (“IFRS 16”) sets out the principles for the recognition, measurement, presentation and disclosure 

of leases for both parties to a contract, the customer (“lessee”) and the supplier (“lessor”). This will replace IAS 

17, Leases, and related interpretations. IFRS 16 provides revised guidance on identifying a lease and for 

separating lease and non-lease components of a contract. IFRS 16 introduces a single accounting model for all 

leases and requires a lessee to recognize (i) right-of-use assets and lease liabilities for leases with terms of more 

than 12 months, unless the underlying asset is of low value; and (ii) depreciation of lease assets separately from 

interest on lease liabilities on the unaudited condensed interim statements of income and comprehensive income. 

 

Under IFRS 16, lessor accounting for operating and finance leases will remain substantially unchanged. IFRS 16 

is effective for annual periods beginning on or after January 1, 2019, with earlier application permitted for entities 

that apply IFRS 15. The guidance allows for either a full retrospective or modified retrospective transition 

method. The Company currently expects to apply the modified retrospective transition method. Further, the 

Company currently expects to apply the practical expedients to (i) grandfather the assessment of which 

transactions are leases; (ii) recognition exemption of short-term leases; and (iii) recognition exemption leases of 

low-value items.  

 

The Company has completed a preliminary assessment of the potential impact on its financial statements, but has 

not yet completed its detailed assessment. So far, the most significant impact identified is that the Company will 

recognize new assets and liabilities for its franchisee subleases, operating leases of its head office and corporate 

cafés.  
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4. Provisions 

Provisions for café leases are estimates for costs to be incurred by the Company as a result of closure of cafés 

and franchisee failure to make payment of occupancy costs.  

 

An expense of $149 (2017 – expense of $122) was recognized in the 39 weeks ended September 29, 2018 and 

was reflected in the franchise operating costs and expenses line on the unaudited condensed interim statements 

of income and comprehensive income. 

 

5. Revenue 

  13 weeks ended  39 weeks ended 

  September 29, 

2018 

 September 30, 

2017 

 September 29, 

2018 

 September 30, 

2017 

         
Franchise Revenue         
Royalties $ 2,418 $ 2,499 $ 7,338 $ 7,489 
Franchise fees, services and other  1,333  1,148  3,679  3,213 

  3,751  3,647  11,017  10,702 

Company-owned cafés and 

product sales 

  

2,186 

  

1,692 

  

5,444 

  

6,849 

 $ 5,937 $ 5,339 $ 16,461 $ 17,551 

         

 

Royalties 

Royalty revenue from franchised cafés is based on agreed percentage royalty rates of the franchise location sales. 

Revenue is recognized on an accrual basis in accordance with the substance of the relevant agreement, provided 

that it is probable that the economic benefits will flow to the Company and the amount of revenue can be 

measured reliably.  

 

Franchise fees, services and other 

Franchise fees, services and other consist of initial franchise fees, renewal fees, transfer fees earned on the sale 

of cafés from one franchisee to another, construction administration fees, purchasing coordination fees, licensing 

fees and other ancillary fees (such as IT support and training fees). 
  Deferred revenue 

   
Balance at December 31, 2017  $ 3,118 
Franchise fees recognized that were included in the deferred revenue balance at the 

beginning of the year 
 

(695) 

Increase, excluding amounts recognized as franchise fees during the period  544 
   

Balance at September 29, 2018 $ 2,967 

 

Company-owned cafés and product sales 

Company-owned cafés and product sales revenue includes the sale of goods from Company-owned cafés, as well 

as products sold in grocery stores through wholesale distribution channels and third party licensing agreements. 
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6. Operating costs and expenses 

  13 weeks ended  39 weeks ended 

  September 29, 

2018 

 September 30, 

2017 

 September 29, 

2018 

 September 30, 

2017 

         
Company-owned cafés and cost 

of product sales 
        

Cost of product sales $ 838 $ 642 $ 2,124 $ 2,536 

Labour and related expenses  842  603  1,965  2,436 

Occupancy and other   872  657  2,085  2,559 

Depreciation of property and 

equipment 

  

91 

  

74 

  

261 

  

233 

Loss (gain) on disposal of assets  -  (3)  3  99 
  2,643  1,973  6,438  7,863 
         

Franchise         

Labour and related expenses  907  857  3,161  2,846 

Travel and franchisee meetings  40  68  172  269 

Professional fees and other  433  206  1,434  908 
  1,380  1,131  4,767  4,023 
         

 

General and administrative 

        

Labour and related expenses  279  459  1,236  1,691 

Professional fees and other  752  933  2,334  2,764 

Occupancy   116  112  378  348 

  1,147  1,504  3,948  4,803 

Other         

Depreciation and amortization  247  295  750  879 
         
 $ 5,417 $ 4,903 $ 15,903 $ 17,568 
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7. Interest and financing income (costs) 

  13 weeks ended  39 weeks ended 

  September 29, 

2018 

 September 30, 

2017 

 September 29, 

2018 

 September 30, 

2017 

         
Interest expense $ - $ (92) $ - $ (505) 
Amortization of deferred financing 

costs 
  

- 

  

(24) 

  

- 

  

(139) 
Interest income   61  12  102  32 
Fair value difference on shares 

issued and other costs 
  

- 

  

(3,290) 

  

- 

  

(3,290) 
 $ 61 $ (3,394) $ 102 $ (3,902) 

 
On August 10, 2017, the Company issued 4,210,528 common shares and 300,000 warrants of Second Cup to the 

four shareholders of SPE Finance LLC (“SPE”), an affiliate of Serruya Private Equity. The Company also 

extinguished its $8,000 debt to SPE and cancelled 600,000 old warrants. These transactions resulted in one-time, 

non-cash financing charges of $3,290. These charges consist of the difference between the share price of $2.60 on 

the issuance date and the agreed-to share price of $1.90, and the write-off of the unamortized portion of deferred 

transaction costs related to the debt.  

 

8. Basic and diluted earnings (loss) per share 

Earnings (loss) per share is based on the weighted average number of shares outstanding during the period. Basic 

and diluted earnings (loss) per share is determined as follows: 

  13 weeks ended  39 weeks ended 

  September 29, 

2018 

 September 30, 

2017 

 September 29, 

2018 

 September 30, 

2017 

         
Net income (loss) $ 766 $ (2,962) $ 1,205 $ (3,752) 
Weighted average number of 

shares issued and outstanding 
 

19,940,073  15,236,961 

  

18,581,022 

  

13,632,590 
Basic and diluted earnings (loss) 

per share 
 

$ 

 

0.04 

 

$ 

 

(0.19) 

 

$ 

 

0.06 

 

$ 

 

(0.28) 

 

On April 17, 2018, the Company entered into an agreement with Clarus Securities Inc. (the “Underwriter”), 

pursuant to which the Underwriter agreed to purchase, on a “bought deal” basis, 2,898,600 common shares of the 

Company at a price of $3.45 per share for aggregate gross proceeds to the Company of $10,000 (the “Offering”). 

The Offering closed on May 8, 2018, with the Company receiving aggregate gross proceeds of $10,000. 
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9. Supplemental cash flow information 

  13 weeks ended  39 weeks ended 

  September 29, 

2018 

 September 30, 

2017 

 September 29, 

2018 

 September 30, 

2017 

Changes in non-cash working capital and 
other (inflow (outflow)): 

        

         
Trade and other receivables  $ (129) $ (587) $ 1,655 $ 494 
Inventories  47  20  (269)  64 
Prepaid expenses and other assets  58  322  76  118 
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities  542  6  (68)  117 
Provisions  (161)  (206)  (306)  (812) 
Other liabilities  (1)  (77)  (361)  97 
Gift card liability  (42)  (117)  (602)  (716) 
Deferred revenue  (128)  -  (148)  - 
Deposits from franchisees and restricted 

cash 
  

(264) 

  

140 

  

(438) 

  

47 
Income taxes  -  445  (277)  532 
 $ (78) $ (54) $ (738) $ (59) 

         
Cash payments for capital expenditures         

         
Cash payments for capital expenditures $ (696) $ (74) $ (930) $ (200) 
Cash payments for intangible assets  (101)  (31)  (101)  (184) 

 $ (797) $ (105) $ (1,031) $ (384) 

         
Supplementary information         

         
Interest paid $ - $ 93 $ - $ 505 
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10. Restricted cash 

The Company has established certain accounts that have been classified as restricted cash primarily representing 

(i) deposits from franchisees for the cost of constructing a new café or the renovation of an existing café, (ii) 

funds contributed for use in advertising and promotional programs where the Company is acting as an agent on 

behalf of the Co-op Fund, and (iii) a deposit held by the Company’s bank as security for cash management 

services. 
  September 29, 2018  December 30, 2017 

     

Development Fund  $ 104 $         408 
Co-op Fund  727          711 
Security deposit held by bank  240          240 

     
  Total restricted cash $ 1,071      $  1,359 

 

 

A summary of activities in the Co-op Fund is provided as follows: 

 

  13 weeks ended  39 weeks ended 

  September 29, 

2018 

 September 30, 

2017 

 September 29, 

2018 

 September 30, 

2017 

         
Co-op Fund – opening balance $ 612 $ 399 $ 711 $ 487 
Contributions by franchisees  772  625  2,101  1,898 
Contributions by Company for 

Company-owned cafés 
  

66 

  

83 

  

212 

  

260 
Payments to third party suppliers 

for goods and services 
  

(723) 

  

(452) 

  

(2,297) 

  

(1,990) 
Co-op Fund – closing balance $ 727 $   655 $ 727 $ 655 

 

11. Investments in equity securities 

On April 12, 2018, the Company established a strategic alliance with National Access Cannabis Corp. (“NAC”) 

to develop and operate a network of NAC-branded recreational cannabis dispensaries initially across Western 

Canada, expanding to include additional provinces where legally permissible. NAC will apply for licences to 

dispense cannabis products and upon receipt, work with Second Cup and applicable franchisees to leverage 

Second Cup’s extensive Canadian retail footprint to construct retail stores carrying leading cannabis products. 

As consideration, the Company received 5,000,000 warrants to purchase common shares of NAC at a strike price 

of $0.91 at any time during the period of five years following the issuance date. As at the date of issuance, the 

fair value of $2,655 was recorded as an asset with a corresponding entry to deferred revenue. As of September 

29, 2018, the stock price was $0.98 resulting in an increase to the fair value of the warrants of $170.  

 

The deferred revenue is recognized over the term of the agreement with NAC, which commenced on the date of 

agreement, April 12, 2018, and terminates on the twelve-month anniversary of the coming into force of the 

Cannabis Act, October 17, 2019. Included in other income for the 13 and 39 weeks ended September 29, 2018 is 

$436 and $819, respectively, for the amortization of the deferred revenue. 
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12. Contingencies, commitments and guarantees          

The Company has lease commitments for Company-operated cafés and acts as the head tenant on most leases, 

which it in turn subleases to franchisees. To the extent the Company may be required to make rent payments due 

to head lease commitments, a provision has been recognized. The Company’s lease commitments as at September 

29, 2018 are as follows: 

 

 
 Head lease 

commitments  
   Sublease to    

     franchisees       Net 

       

     September 28, 2019 $ 16,972 $ 14,676 $ 2,296 

     September 26, 2020  14,585  12,626  1,959 

     September 25, 2021  12,546  10,846  1,700 

     September 24, 2022  11,287  9,711  1,576 

     September 23, 2023  9,743  8,263  1,480 

Thereafter  22,476  18,516  3,960 

 $ 87,609 $ 74,638 $ 12,971 

       

 

The Company believes it will have sufficient resources to meet the net commitment of $12,971 over the term of 

the leases. 

 

The Company is involved in litigation and other claims arising in the normal course of business. Judgment must 

be used to determine whether or not a claim has any merit, the amount of the claim and whether to record a 

provision, which is dependent on the potential success of the claim. It is believed that no significant losses or 

expenses will be incurred with such claims. However, there can be no assurance that unforeseen circumstances 

will not result in significant costs. The outcome of these actions is not determinable at this time and adjustments, 

if any, will be recorded in the period of settlement. 

Contracts are in place with third party companies to purchase the coffee that is sold in all cafés. In terms of these 

supply agreements, there is a guaranteed minimum volume of coffee purchases of $1,921 (September 30, 2017 – 

$2,417) for the subsequent 12 months. The coffee purchase commitment is comprised of two components: 

unapplied futures commitment contracts and fixed price physical contracts. 

Due to the Company acting as the primary coordinator of café construction costs on behalf of its franchisees and 

for Company-operated cafés, there are $409 (September 30, 2017 – $554) of contractual commitments pertaining 

to construction costs for new locations and renovations as at the end of the quarter. Construction costs financed for 

franchise projects are from deposits received from franchisees and for corporate projects from the Company’s cash 

flows.  

 

13. Related parties 

Related parties are identified as key management, members of the Board of Directors and shareholders that 

effectively exercise significant influence over the Company. Such related parties include any entities acting with or 

on behalf of the aforementioned parties. There were no related party transactions in the reporting period.  

 


